

24-3042

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

K.W., ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND HIS INFANT CHILD, K.A.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, AMAR MOODY, THE CHILDREN’S AID SOCIETY, AND
BRIAN GOMEZ,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 1:22-CV-08889 Before the Honorable
Naomi Reice Buchwald

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CHILDREN’S RIGHTS, CHILDREN’S
DEFENSE FUND, JUVENILE LAW CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN, AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR
YOUTH LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL**

EUGÉNIE ISEMAN
ELEANOR F. ROBERTS*
IRA P. LUSTBADER
CHILDREN’S RIGHTS
88 Pine Street, Suite 800
New York, NY 10005
(212) 683-2210
* *admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 5
 I. Children Suffer Lifelong Trauma and Harm When They Are Separated from
 Their Families 5
 II. Children Have a Fundamental Constitutional Right to Remain with Their
 Families 9
 III. Children Have a Fourth Amendment Right to Be Free from Unreasonable
 Government Seizures 18
 IV. The Separation of K.A. from His Father Did Not Come Close to Meeting
 Constitutional Standards 19
CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Amnesty Am. v. Town of W. Hartford</i> , 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	12
<i>Braxton/Obed-Edom v. City of New York</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..	12
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Whelan</i> , 732 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Duchesne v. Sugarman</i> , 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977)	9, 10
<i>Garmhausen v. Corridan</i> , No. 07-CV-2565, 2014 WL 12861097 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2014).....	23
<i>Glob. Network Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.</i> , 820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>In re Gina R.</i> , 180 N.Y.S.3d 745 (4th Dep't 2022)	23, 24
<i>In re Jamie J. (Michelle E.C.)</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 275 (N.Y. 2017)	24
<i>In re Kiana M.-M.</i> , 997 N.Y.S.2d 723 (2d Dep't 2014)	23, 24
<i>In re Marie B.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 352 (N.Y. 1984)	24
<i>In re Milagros A.W.</i> , 9 N.Y.S.3d 676 (2d Dep't 2015)	23
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Denise J.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 73 (N.Y. 1995)...	24
<i>In re Parental Rights as to A.G.</i> , 295 P.3d 589 (Nev. 2013).....	21
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 852 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. 2014)	20
<i>In re Sapphire W.</i> , 2025 N.Y. Slip Op. 00662 (2d Dep't 2025).....	20
<i>In re Telsa Z.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1246 (3d Dep't 2010)	20
<i>J.S.R. by & through J.S.G. v. Sessions</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 731 (D. Conn. 2018).....	12
<i>Joyner by Lowry v. Dumpson</i> , 712 F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Kia P. v. McIntyre</i> , 235 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	21
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	11
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	12
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	10, 11

<i>Nicholson v. Scoppetta</i> , 116 F. App'x 313 (2d Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Nicholson v. Scoppetta</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 357 (2004)	24
<i>Nicholson v. Scoppetta</i> , 344 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11, 17
<i>People ex rel. United States</i> , 121 P.3d 326 (Colo. App. 2005)	20
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	11
<i>R&R adopted</i> , No. 07-CV-2565, 2014 WL 12861098 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2014) .	23
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	11
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	5, 10
<i>Schweitzer v. Crofton</i> , 560 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Southerland v. City of New York</i> , 680 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Southerland v. Woo</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 264 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	18
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Termination of Parental Rts. Proceeding Lakeside Fam. & Child.'s Servs. v.</i> <i>Conchita J.</i> , 10 Misc.3d 1060(A), 2005 WL 3454328 (Fam. Ct. 2005)	23
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	10
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 426 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	10
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	11

STATUTES AND RULES

10 Law and the Family New York § 77:85 (2024 ed.).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 671	15
42 U.S.C. § 672.....	15
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1017(a).....	15
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1022	15
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1027	15
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 1046	19

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 358-a	15
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 384-b	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Garner et al., <i>Preventing Childhood Toxic Stress: Partnering with Families and Communities to Promote Relational Health</i> , Pediatrics, Aug. 2021	6
Andy Newman, <i>Is N.Y.'s Child Welfare System Racist? Some of Its Own Workers Say Yes</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 22, 2022, https://www.nytimes.com/2022/11/22/nyregion/nyc-acsracism-abuse-neglect.html	13
Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Advisory Report on Front Line and Supervisory Practice</i> (2000)	16
Carolien Konijn et al., <i>Foster Care Placement Instability: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 96 Child. & Youth Servs. Rev. 483 (2019)	8, 9
Catherine Lawrence et al., <i>The Impact of Foster Care on Development</i> , 18 Dev. & Psychopathology 57 (2006)	7
Colleen Kraft, <i>AAP Statement Opposing Separation of Children and Parents at the Border</i> , American Academy of Pediatrics (May 8, 2018), https://perma.cc/25QX-B2ZA	6
Ctr. for N.Y.C. Affairs, <i>Watching the Numbers: COVID-19's Continued Effects on the Child Welfare System</i> (2023), https://bit.ly/3R2OPGI	13
Daniel J. Pilowsky & Li-Tzy Wu, <i>Psychiatric Symptoms and Substance Use Disorders in a Nationally Representative Sample of American Adolescents Involved with Foster Care</i> , 38 J. Adolescent Health 351 (2006)	9
Dolores Seijo et al., <i>Estimating the Epidemiology and Quantifying the Damages of Parental Separation in Children and Adolescents</i> , Frontiers Psych., Oct. 2016...7	
Emma Monahan et al., Chapin Hall, <i>Economic and Concrete Supports: An Evidence-Based Service for Child Welfare Prevention</i> (2023)	15
Hector Colon-Rivera et al., Am. Psych. Ass'n, <i>Separation of Immigrant Children and Families</i> (2018), https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/About-APA/Organization-Documents-Policies/Policies/Position-Separation-of-Immigrant-Children-and-Families.pdf	7

Jack P. Shonkoff et al., <i>Early Childhood Adversity, Toxic Stress, and the Impacts of Racism on the Foundations of Health</i> , 42 Ann. Rev. Pub. Health 115 (2021) ..6	6
Jane Brennan, <i>Emergency Removals Without a Court Order: Using the Language of Emergency to Duck Due Process</i> , 29 J.L. & Pol’y 121 (2020)7	7
Jane Marie Marshall et al., <i>Intergenerational Families in Child Welfare: Assessing Needs and Estimating Permanency</i> , 33 Child. & Youth Servs. Rev. 1024 (2011)9	9
Johan Vanderfaeillie et al., <i>Children Placed in Long-Term Family Foster Care: A Longitudinal Study into the Development of Problem Behavior and Associated Factors</i> , 35 Child. & Youth Servs. Rev. 587 (2013).....8	8
Johayra Bouza et al., Soc’y Rsch. Child Dev., <i>The Science Is Clear: Separating Families Has Long-Term Damaging Psychological and Health Consequences for Children, Families, and Communities</i> (2018), https://www.srcd.org/briefs-fact-sheets/the-science-is-clear6	6
Joseph J. Doyle, Jr., <i>Child Protection and Adult Crime: Using Investigator Assignment to Estimate Causal Effects of Foster Care</i> , 116 J. Pol. Econ. 746 (2008).....7	7
Joseph J. Doyle, Jr., <i>Child Protection and Child Outcomes: Measuring the Effects of Foster Care</i> , 97 Am. Econ. Rev. 1583 (2007)7	7
Josh Gupta-Kagan, <i>Filling the Due Process Donut Hole: Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> , 10 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 13 (2010)16	16
Kimberly Howard et al., <i>Early Mother-Child Separation, Parenting, and Child Well-Being in Early Head Start Families</i> , 13 Attachment & Hum. Dev. 5 (2011)6	6
Marc A. Winokur et al., <i>Systematic Review of Kinship Care Effects on Safety, Permanency, and Well-Being Outcomes</i> , 28 Rsch. on Soc. Work Prac. 19 (2015)8	8
Mical Raz & Vivek Sankaran, <i>Opposing Family Separation Policies for the Welfare of Children</i> , 109 Am. J. Pub. Health 1529 (2019).....9	9
Michael W. Yogman & Amelia M. Eppel, <i>The Role of Fathers in Child and Family Health, in Engaged Fatherhood for Men, Families, and Gender Equality: Healthcare, Social Policy, and Work Perspectives</i> (Marc Grau Grau et al. eds., 2022)21	21

- N.Y.C. Admin. for Child.'s Servs., *Draft Racial Equity Participatory Research & System Audit: Findings and Opportunities* (2020), available at https://www.bronxdefenders.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/DRAFT_NIS_ACS_Final_Report_12.28.20.pdf. 13, 16
- N.Y.C. Admin. for Child.'s Servs., *Flash Report: March 2025* (2025), <https://www.nyc.gov/assets/acs/pdf/data-analysis/flashReports/2025/03.pdf>.....13
- NYCLU, *Racism at Every Stage: Data Shows How NYC's Administration for Children's Services Discriminates Against Black and Brown Families* (2023), <https://www.nyclu.org/report/racism-every-stage-data-shows-how-nycs-administration-childrens-services-discriminates>14
- Paul Chill, *Burden of Proof Begone: The Pernicious Effect of Emergency Removal in Child Protective Proceedings*, 41 Fam. Ct. Rev. 457 (2003)6, 8
- Rosalind D. Folman, "I Was Taken": *How Children Experience Removal from Their Parents Preliminary to Placement into Foster Care*, 2 Adoption Q. 7 (1998).....7
- Shanta Trivedi, *The Harm of Child Removal*, 43 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 523 (2019).....5, 8, 9
- Shefaly Shorey et al., *Skin-to-Skin Contact by Fathers and the Impact on Infant and Paternal Outcomes: An Integrative Review*, 40 Midwifery 207 (2016)5
- Susan L. Brooks & Ya'ir Ronen, *The Notion of Interdependence and Its Implications for Child and Family Policy*, 17 J. Feminist Fam. Therapy 23 (2008).....23
- Susan P. Kemp et al., *Engaging Parents in Child Welfare Services: Bridging Family Needs and Child Welfare Mandates*, 88 Child Welfare 101 (2009)15
- Toxic Stress*, Harvard University Center on the Developing Child, <https://developingchild.harvard.edu/key-concept/toxic-stress/>6
- Vivek S. Sankaran & Christopher Church, *Easy Come, Easy Go: The Plight of Children Who Spend Less Than Thirty Days in Foster Care*, 19 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 207 (2016)7, 8
- Vivek Sankaran et al., *A Cure Worse Than the Disease? The Impact of Removal on Children and Their Families*, 102 Marq. L. Rev. 1161 (2019).....7
- Why Should Child Protection Agencies Engage and Involve All Fathers?*, Casey Family Programs (Jan. 3, 2024), <https://www.casey.org/father-engagement->

strategies/#:~:text=Fathers%20play%20a%20critical%20role,are%20separated%
20from%20their%20family.....21

William Nielsen & Timothy Roman, Ecotone Analytics, *The Unseen Costs of
Foster Care: A Social Return on Investment Study* (2019).....8

William Wan, *What Separation from Parents Does to Children: ‘The Effect Is
Catastrophic,’* Wash. Post, June 18, 2018, <https://perma.cc/7N85-CLEP>6

Yasmeen Khan, *Family Separation in Our Midst*, W.N.Y.C., Apr. 17, 2019,
<https://www.wnyc.org/story/child-removals-emergency-powers/>13

Yasmin Grewal-Kök, Chapin Hall, *Flexible Funds for Concrete Supports to
Families as a Child Welfare Prevention Strategy* (2024)15

Yvonne A. Unrau et al., *Former Foster Youth Remember Multiple Placement
Moves: A Journey of Loss and Hope*, 30 Child. & Youth Servs. Rev. 1256 (2008)
.....8, 9
